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Appendix A Methodologies

A.1.2 Standard Word List Items in English, Urdu, and Pashto

body
head
hair

finger

. fingernail

leg

. skin
. bone

heart

. blood

urine
feces

. village

house
roof
door
firewood
broom
mortar

. pestle

‘hammer

. knife
. axe

rope

. thread

needle

. cloth

ring
sun

. moon

sky

rain
water

. river

cloud

Urdu
Jism

pet
bam

kohni

hat'eli

wngli

naxun

tan

jild

hadi

dil

xun

pesab

pexana

gail

g"ar/makan

&at

darwaza

jalane wali Lakri
jaru

masala pisne gol &izlangri
hat“idastwhat® ka hisa
hat*arai-i
Zaqu/éuri
kulhara/-i

rasi

d*aga

sui

kapra

anguti

suraj

cand

asman

ek tara/sitara
bars

pani

darva

badal

Pashto
badan
sar
wexta
max
Starga
ywag
poza
xoby

yax
jiba / #iba

tase mutiaze

dake mutiaze

kale

kor

et

war / darwaza

da swazedo largi
ru

langare’

ooty

satak

caku / ara

tabar

pare

far

stan

kapra

gota

nwar

spogma’

asman

stare

baran

uba

sind
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Lexical Similarity

lightning
ain bow
wind
stone
path

sand

fire
smoke
ash

mud

dust

gold

tree

leaf

root

thorn
flower
fruit
mango
banana
wheat (husked)
barley
rice (husked)
potato
eggplant
groundnut
chili
lurmeric
garlic
onion
culiflower
tomato
cabbage
oil

salt

meat

fat (of meat)
fish
chicken
ege

cow
buffalo
milk
Torns

il

soal

dog
snake
monkey
mosquito
ant

brjili ki éamak
qast quzah
hawa (tufan nehi)
patar

rasta

ret

ag

dua

rak®

kicar

it

sona

daraxtper
pata-i

daraxt ka ek jar
kata

phul

pial

am

kela

gehil / gandum
bajra

cawal

alu

banan

muy pali

miré

haldi

Iehsan

piaz

pul gobi
tamatar

band gobi

tel

namak

gost (K'ane ke lie)
cerbi (gost ka hissa)
mac’li

muryi

ek anda

gae

b'Es

dud”

ek sing

dum

bakri

kuta

saap

bandar

maiar

praki
da buda’ tal

xata
gard / dura

Sra zAr

wana

pana

jarare

azye

qwal

mewa

am

kela

yanam

warbasi

wrije

alu

tor batingir
mumpali
maréake / mraé
kurkaman

uga

piaz

gobi / gwal gopi
sur batingx

lake
biza
spe
mar
bizo
mase
mege
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100.

101,

102
103,

104,

105,

106.

107.
108,

109.

110.

112
13

114,

115

116.

spider

name

man

worman

child

father

mother

older brother
younger brother
older sister
younger sister
son

daughter
husband

wife

boy

girl

117. day

118,

119,

120.

121.

122
123

124

125

126.

127,
128,

129

130.

131

132
133

134,

135

136.

137,

138,
139.

140,

141,

142

143,

145

146.

147,

148,
149,

150.

night
morning
noon
evening
yesterday
today
lomorrow
week
month
year

old

new
good

bad

wet

dry

long
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makri

nam

admi / mard
arat

baéa

bap

ma

bara b'ai
&ota b*ai
bahen / baji
&oti bahen
beta

beti

Sohar / xawand
bivi

larka

larki

dm / roz

rat / Sab
subah / sawera
dopaher

sam
(quzara) kal

aj
(ainda) kal

ek hafta

mahina

sal / baras

purana (¢iz ke lie)
nea (¢iz)

adha (Eiz)

xarab (¢iz)

b'iga

xusk / suk'a
lamba

&ota

garam (giz)
t"anda / sardi (¢iz)
dog / dat'a

bat / bag’n

qarib / nazdik

dur

bara

&"ota

bari / wazni
halka

upar

nice

sufed

kala

lal

jola
num

sare

xAza
masum
plar

mor
maSAr ror
kasar ror
masra xor
kasra xor
zwe

lur
xawand
xaza
halak / alak
jine

wraz

ipa

sahar
yarma
maxam
parun
nan

saba
hafta
miast

kal

r

nawe

xa

xarab
lund

wadt
ugud

land / it
tod / garam
yAX

xe

gas

nizde

lare

YAt
warkote / waruke
drund
spak

ucat / pas
lande

spin

for

sur



151
152
133,
154,
155,

136. s

157,
138,
159,
160.
161,
162

163,
164,
165

166.
167

168.

170.
171
172

173,

175

176.
177.
178.

180
181,
182

183,

184,

185
186.

187
188,
189,
190.
191
192

193

194,

195,

It
1o be hungry /
you are hungry
to drink / drink!
1o be thirsty /
vou are thirsty
10 sleep / sleep!
1o lie/ lie down!
10 sit / sit!
to give / give!
burn (the wood)!
1o die / he died

tokill/
kil the bird!
1o fly / the bird
flies / flew
walk!

Lexical Similarity
one ek
wo do
three tin
four car
five pac
six &
seven sat
eight at*
nine nao
ten das
eleven gyara
twelve bara
twenty bis
one hundred ek so
who kan
what kya
where kid*ar / kaha
when kab
. how many kitne
which kansa
this ve
that wo
these ve (sab)
. those wo (sab)
same ek hi / barabar
different muxtald
whole mukameal / salim
broken fuia
. few tora / kut / kam
many ziawda
all sab
1o eat/ eat! wm K'ao
10 bite/ the dog bites katna / kuta kata he

bhuk® lagna /

twm ko b'uk® lagta he
pina / twm pio / pi lo
pios lagna / pias lagta he

sona / twm so joo

letna / wm let jao
bat"na / wm bet® jao
dena / twm de do / do
jalana / twm lakri jalao
marna / vo mar gea

marna / tum ¢iria mar do
urna / éiria urti hai

¢alna / wm éalo
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yao
dwa
dre
salor
pinz
spag
uwa

naha

Ias

yaolas

dolas

sal

sal

sok

sa

éarta

kala

somra / so

kam

da

aya

da

aya

yao San / yao ran
muxtalef / biel kisam
roy / sabat

mat

lag

der / ziat

tol

xoral / ta uxra
Gical [ spi oficalo

oge kedal /
ta wage ye

skal / 13 waska

tage kedal / tage' ye

uda kedal / © uda sa
samlostal / ta samla
kenastal / ta kena
warkawal / ta warka
A largi oswazawa
mra kedal /

haya mar o
wajal /

ta marya' uwala
alwatal /

marya' walwata
1o piada lorsa
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196.

197,
198,

199.

201
202

207.

210.

1o run / run!

10 go/ go!

10 come / come!

to speak / speak!

1o hear / hear! /
listen!

10 look / look!

1

. you (informal)

you (formal)

. he

she
we (inclusive)

. we (exclusive)

you (plural)
they
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dorna / wm daro

jana / wm jao
ana / wm ao

bolna / wm bolo
suna / wm suno

dek'na / wm dek'o
maE
wm / tu

ham (ham ar vo)
ham (ham, vo nehi)
wm (tum log)

vo

manda wahal /

1A manda uwa
talal / ta larsa
ratlal / ta rasa
wayal / ta uwaya
awredal / ta wawra

katal / ta ugora
=

15}

taso
haya
haya
mupga
munga
taso
haywi



